assembled work force and the current installation base.  Once the independent
valuation is complete management believes that a portion of the intangibles may
be reallocated.  Certain amounts in the historical financial statements of
ARKSYS have been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation of ESI.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Euronet   Arkansas   ESI/   Pro Forma
   Services Inc.   Systems Inc.   ARKSYS   Combined
   September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
   1998   1998   Adjustments   1998
   -------------   -------------   -----------   -------------

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $60,791   $1,689   $(18,255)   $44,225
  Restricted cash.....   12,865   -   12,865

  Trade accounts receivable, net.....   1,299   3,482   (228)   4,553
  Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on   -   475   475
software installation contracts

  Investment securities.....   29,230   7   29,237
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   3,471   362   3,833

   -------------------------------------------------------------
  Total current assets.....   107,656   6,015   (18,483)   95,188
  Property, plant and equipment, net.....   29,902   825   (601)   30,126
  Deferred financing costs   3,228   -   3,228

Purchased research and development   -   -   1,500   -
   (1,500)
  Other intangibles, net   11,967   11,967
  Investments in affiliates   -   353   (153)   200
  Cash surrender value of life insurance policies   -   928   (500)   428
  Deposits for ATM leases.....   2,020   -   2,020
  Deferred income taxes.....   571   384   607   1,562
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   Total assets.....   $   143,377   $   8,505   $  (7,163)   $   149,719
   ==============================================================
Liabilities and stockholders' equity

Current liabilities:

  Trade accounts payable.....   $   5,056   $   364   $   (228)   $   5,192
  Advance payments on contracts   -   1,384   1,384
  Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on
software installation contracts   -   293   293
  Current installments of capital leases obligations....   4,035   -   4,035
  Accrued expenses and other.....   1,252   1,029   2,281
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Total current liabilities.....   10,343   3,070   (228)   13,185
  Obligations under capital leases, excluding
   current installments.....   8,041   8,041
Notes Payable .....   90,807   90,807
  Other long-term liabilities.....   -   675   (675)   -

   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities.....   109,191   3,745   (903)   112,033
Stockholders' equity:

  Common stock, $0.02 par value; 30,000,000 shares
   authorized; issued and outstanding 15,213,453
shares in 1998 and 15,133,321 shares in 1997.....   306   1   (1)   306
  Warrants .....   1,725   -   1,725
  Treasury stock.....   (4)   (1,826)   1,826   (4)
  Additional paid in capital.....   63,468   393   (393)   63,468
  Subscription receivable.....   (51)   -   (51)
  Retained Earnings (accummulated losses).....   (32,138)   6,192   (7,692)   (33,638)
  Restricted reserve   784   -   784
  Cumulative translation adjustment   96   -   96
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   34,186   4,760   (6,260)   32,686
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   143,377   $   8,505   $  (7,163)   $   (149,719)
   =============================================================

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
   NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Euronet   Arkansas   Pro Forma
   Services Inc.   Systems Inc.   Combined
   Nine Months   Nine Months   ESI/   Nine Months
   Ended   Ended   ARKSYS   Ended
   September 30,   September 30,   Pro Forma   September 30,
   1998   1998   Adjustments   1998
   -------------   -------------   -----------   -------------
Revenue:

  Transaction revenue   $7,214   $   $   $7,214
  Software, maintennce and
  related revenue   8618   (301)   8,317
  Other   537   331   868
   ----------------------------------------------------------
 Total revenue   7,751   8,949   (301)   16,399

 Operating expenses:
  ATM Operating costs   9,226   9,226
  Salaries and benefits   5,973   7018   12,991
  Rent and utilities   1,023   988   2,011
  Professional fees   1,414   168   1,582
  Travel & meals   974   429   1,403
  Amortization of intangibles   1,254   1,254
  Depreciation   906   201   (16)   1,091
  Other income/expense   2,092   825   2,917
   ----------------------------------------------------------
 Total SG&A   21,608   9,629   1,238   32,475

 Financial Costs:
  Interest expense   4,606   4,606
  Equity in loss of affiliates   27   27
  Foreign exchange loss   409   409
  Interest income   (1,704)   (65)   (1,769)
   ----------------------------------------------------------
 Total financial costs   3,311   (38)   3,273

  Deferred tax benefit   (199)   (199)
   ----------------------------------------------------------
 Net (Loss)   $(17,168)   $ (443)   $(1,539)   $(19,150)
   ==========================================================

Loss per common outstanding.....   $  (1.26)
Weighted average shares outstanding.....   15,168

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Euronet   Arkansas   Pro Forma
   Services Inc.   Systems Inc.   ESI/   Combined
   Year ended   Year ended   ARKSYS   Year ended
   December 30,   December 30,   Pro Forma   December 30,
   1997   1997   Adjustments   1997
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------
REVENUE:

   Transaction revenue   $ 4,627   $   -   $   -   $ 4,627
   Software, maintenance and
   related revenue   -   11,143   (358)   10,785
   Other   663   241   904
   --------------------------------------------------------------
 Total revenue   5,290   11,384   (358)   16,316

 OPERATING EXPENSES:
   ATM Operating costs   5,180   -   -   5,180
   Salaries and benefits   3,796   8,147   -   11,943
   Rent and utilities   783   1,039   -   1,822
   Professional fees   1,166   177   -   1,343
   Travel and meals   701   568   -   1,269
   Amortization of intangibles   -   -   1,672   1,672
   Depreciation   268   261   (17)   512
   Other income/expense   1,926   925   -   2,851
   --------------------------------------------------------------
 Total SG&A   13,820   11,117   1,655   26,592

 Financial Costs:
   Interest expense   1,152   -   -   1,152
   Equity in loss of affiliates   -   17   -   17
   Foreign exchange gain   (8)   -   -   (8)
   Interest income   (1,609)   (111)   -   (1,720)
   --------------------------------------------------------------
 Total financial income   (465)   (94)   -   (559)

   Deferred tax (benefit)/expense   (100)   116   -   16
   --------------------------------------------------------------

 Net Income (Loss)   $(7,965)   $   245   $(2,013)   $(9,733)
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Loss per common outstanding.....   $ (0.79)
Weighted average shares outstanding.....   12,381

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Balance Sheet

1)   Cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted to reflect the cash paid to acquire
   ARKSYS.
2)   Trade accounts receivable. Elimination of inter-company balances as at